302 NORTH ACADEMY STREET, SUITE A, LINCOLNTON, NORTH CAROLINA 28092
704-736-8440 OFFICE ~ 704-736-8434 INSPECTION REQUEST LINE 704-732-9010 FAX

To: Board of Commissioners
Planning Board

From: Randy Hawkins, Zoning Administrator
Date: February 14, 2014

Re: WSCUP #17
C4 Development, LLC, applicant
Parcel ID# 26943

The following information is for use by the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners and
Planning Board at their joint meeting/public hearing on March 3, 2014.

Request

The applicant is requesting a conditional use permit to exceed 36% impervious
surface area in the Hoyle Creek WS-IV Protected Area as a special nonresidential
intensity allocation under the 10/70 option. The applicant is proposing to develop 2.2
acres, including 1.5 acres within the watershed district with 55% impervious surface
area, for an 8,320-square-foot Family Dollar store.

Site Area and Description

The property is located on the northeast corner of N.C. 27 and Randleman Road in
Iron Township. It is zoned B-N (Neighborhood Business) and is adjoined by property
zoned R-SF (Residential Single-Family) and R-T (Transitional Residential). A gas
station/convenience is located on the opposite side of N.C. 27. Land uses in this area
include business, residential and institutional. The Lincoln County Land Use Plan
designates the area around this intersection as Neighborhood Business, appropriate for
small-scale retail and service establishments.

10/70 Option

Under the 10/70 option, 10 percent of the acreage in a watershed district may be
developed with new nonresidential projects having up to 70% impervious surface area.
Approval is on a project-by-project basis, subject to the issuance of a conditional use
permit by the Board of Commissioners. One of the findings of fact that must be made
in approving a permit for a special nonresidential intensity allocation is that the project
will substantially increase the county’s tax base or otherwise significantly promote or



expand economic development and/or job opportunities. The Hoyle Creek watershed
district covers 6,321 acres in Lincoln County. This would be the first acreage in the
district allocated under the 10/70 option, leaving 630.9 acres to be allotted.

Unlike the high-density option, which is available only in the Catawba/Lake Norman
watershed district, the 10/70 option doesn’t require that projects meet standards for
treating stormwater runoff (a minimum of 85 percent average annual removal for total
suspended solids). Those standards are typically met by means of a wet pond with a
permanent pool of water.

In this case, the site plan submitted as part of the application calls for two dry ponds
to detain and release water to manage runoff from storm events.



County Of Lincoln, North Carolina

Planning Board

Applicant C4 Development, LL.C Application No. WSCUP #17
Property Location N.C. 27 at Randleman Road Zoning District B-N

Proposed Conditional Use Family Dollar store under 10/70 option

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The use will not materially endanger the public health or safety if located where proposed and developed
according to plan. YES NO
FACTUAL REASONS CITED:

2. The use meets all required conditions and specifications. YES NO
FACTUAL REASONS CITED:

3. The use will not substantially injure the value of adjoining or abutting property unless the use is a public
necessity. YES NO
FACTUAL REASONS CITED:

4. The location and character of use, if developed according to the plan as submitted and approved, will be in
harmony with the area in which it is to be located and will be in general conformity with the Land Use Plan
for the area in question. YES NO
FACTUAL REASONS CITED:

5. The proposed development will substantially increase the ad valorem tax base of the County or otherwise
significantly promote or expand economic development and/or job opportunities available to Lincoln County
residents. YES NO
FACTUAL REASONS CITED:

After having held a Public Hearing on and in light of the Findings of Facts

listed herein, the following action was taken by the Lincoln County Planning Board:

In recommending such Conditional Use, the following conditions were recommended by the Lincoln County Planning
Board:

Christine Poinsette, Chairman ¢ Darryl Gettys, Vice-Chairman ¢ Dr. Crystal Mitchem, Secretary
302 North Academy Street, Suite A, Lincolnton, North Carolina 28092 « Telephone (704)736-8440 « Fax (704)732-9010



Watershed Conditional Use Permit
Application

Lincoln County Planning and Inspections Department
Zoning Administrator

302 N. Academy St., Suite A, Lincolnton, NC 28092

Applicant Name C4 Development, LLC

Applicant Address 201 South College Street, Suite 1300, Charlotte, NC 28244

Applicant Phone Number __ 704-414-7477

Property Owner Name Fredda Fae Robinson

Property Owner Address 4713 E. NC. Hwy 27

Property Owner Phone Number

PART II
Property Location E. NC. Hwy 27 and Randleman Rd.
Property ID (10 digits) _ 36527581224 Property size _ 2.27 ac +/-

Parcel # (s digits) __ 26943 Deed Book(s) 514 Page(s) _ 776

PART III
Watershed District WS-IV P

Briefly describe how the property is being used and any existing structures.
Property is currently vacant and located in a Neighborhood Business setting.

Briefly describe the proposed project and the why it would require a Watershed
Conditional Use Permit, An 8.320 sf commercial facility for use as a Family Dollar
is proposed for this site. In order to provide the required parking for this facility, the
impervious area for the site will exceed 36%.

$1.000.00 APPLICATION FEE MUST BE RECEIVED BEFORE PROCESSING.

1 hereby certify that all knowledge of the ir@rmatfon provided for this application and attachments is true and correct

to the best of my knowledge. ]
¢4 Liomga[f14/22/4-

Applicant's Signature ¢ ,77-.,74 < "Date’



APPLICANT’S PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT
FOR A CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT

Application No. WSCUP #17 Applicant C4 Development, LLC
Property Location N.C. 27 Zoning District B-N

Proposed Conditional Use  10/70 option in Hoyle Creek WS-IV Protected Area for
development of retail store

PROPOSED FINDINGS

1. The use will not materially endanger the public health or safety if located where
proposed and developed according to plan.

A driveway permit will be obtained from NCDOT. The store building will be built
to code.

2. The use meets all required conditions and specifications.

The plans have been reviewed by county staff and found to comply with all
requirements.

3. The use will not substantially injure the value of adjoining or abutting property unless
the use is a public necessity.

Landscape buffers will be provided along the side and rear property lines. A
convenience store/gas station is located on the opposite side of N.C. 27.

4. The location and character of use, if developed according to the plan as submitted and
approved, will be in harmony with the area in which it is to be located and will be in
general conformity with the Land Use Plan for the area in question.

Other businesses are located in this area. This property is part of an area designated
by the Lincoln County Land Use Plan as Neighborhood Business.

5. The proposed development will substantially increase the ad valorem tax base of
Lincoln County or otherwise significantly promote or expand economic development
and/or job opportunities available to Lincoln County residents.

This project represents an investment of more than 1.3 million dollars. The
proposed store is projected to employ eight (8) people.



Map with Parcel Information

Page 1 of 1

Lincoln County, NC
Office of the Tax Administrator, GIS Mapping Division

Lincoln County and its mapping contractors assume no legal responsibility for
the information contained on this map. This map is not to be used for land

conveyance. The map is based on NC State Plane Coordinate System 1983 NAD.

Date: 1/22/2014 Scale: 1 Inch = 200 Feet

COX STEPHEN L

PEARL BAPTIST CHURCH

.12
(285) 64.1

SECRONCEA £

[
)
=

=

=)

SCHRONCE MARSHALL F

/ |

(09z)

HUFFSTETLER GEORGE JASON, EB

ROBINSON FREDDA FAYE

=
SROIGIBIREIESR RHODES & BEAL OIL CO INC 2,

=
-
=]

(\qﬁ\\

ROBINSON HELEN B

RHODES & BEAL OIL CO INC

o
DEATON ROBERT EMORY

< Q
3 <
~ o/ &
% 'S /&
) 3 &
=3 NS @ R
WOOTEN MICHAEL L
~ BRYAN ROGER
(75)
PEARL BAPTIST CHURCH -
=
/’_'_'_'_'_'_'_

SCHRONCE 'SUE LIFE ESTATE

_
)
2
(-]
S 8
WILKINSON ALVIN K

7
Os

ROBINSON HELEN B

g'c£8

= 103
Lingain, Gaunty, GIS g FOSTER CHRISTORHER DEAN 100 A LUKOWSK BRIAN §
PHOTOS PARCEL INFORMATION FOR 3652-75-8124

Parcel ID 26943 Owner ROBINSON FREDDA FAYE

m Map 3652-02 Mailing 4437 LAKESHORE RD N

1 Account 15837 Address DENVER NC 28037-0000

[ | Deed 514-766 Recorded 6/13/1975 Sale Price 0
Land Value $61,522 Total Value $61,522 Previous Parcel

----- All values are for tax year 2013, -----
m m Description HOMESITE RD 27 Deed Acres 2.72
Address 4713 E NC 27 HWY Tax Acres 2.2
E Township IRONTON Tax/Fire District BOGER CITY
Improvement No Improvements
Zoning Calculated Voting Precinct Calculated Acres
District Acres IRON STATION (IS23 2.2
Photo Not Dis res (as23)
- Watershed Class Sewer District
Jﬂﬂ‘ralla ble Not in a watershed 0.73 Not in the sewer district 2.2

WS-IVP 1.47
2000 Census County Tract Block
37109 071000 3006 2.2
Flood Zone Description Panel
X NO FLOOD HAZARD 3710365200 2.2

http://207.4.172.206/website/lcproperty2/print.asp

1/22/2014



Map with Legend Page 1 of 1

Scale: 1 Inch = 200 Feet LINCOLN COUNTY GIS Fri Feb 14 2014 12:27:34 GMT-

0500 (Eastern Standard Time)

J
&
925532 a‘é

WiLL SCHRONCE RP Q{;
£
" 02027
; -

Lincoln Gounty GIS s ; 25482 | ___——s‘is—s—*_?st?f——_ﬁ_
County ) i Road Easement /'o Uity Easement Private Roads l:l WS- l:l Lake Morman
Boundaries /,J' Conflict Line Right-of-Ways Watersheds WE-IVP

Major Rivera, . City Jurisdictions
/\/ County Line Creaks A Roads |:| Mot Protected Area ity
» Townanip Line Creeks x@f Radroads g WE-IIP City of Lincointon
s Map Features Inenor Lot Line Public Waloway DIU WE-IP ETJ
{cont) v Dramage Easement l:l Parcels l:l WE-IC Town of Maiden
T fcont) fcont)

incoln County and its mapping contractors assume no legal responS|bmty for the information contained on this map. This map is not to be used for
land conveyance. The map is based on NC State Plane Coordinate System 1983 NAD. Lincoln County, NC Office of the Tax Administrator, GIS
Division

http://207.4.172.206/servlet/com.esri.esrimap.Esrimap?ServiceName=LCov&Form=True... 2/14/2014



Map with Legend Page 1 of 1

Scale: 1 Inch = 400 Feet LINCOLN COUNTY GIS Wed Jan 22 2014 09:48:02 GMT-0500

(Eastern Standard Time)

RN

13’53‘
K -
Lincoln County, Gi§: o~ -
Structures T Mobde Home Space /,1 Confict Line City of Lincolnton D ol D R-CR
] Cutbuidng H‘"_Acc'ﬁggc_c Major Rivers, ETJ D OR |:| RMF
nl jobde Home Creeks
@ Stebult Home Child Faciity Crecks Town of Maiden |:| P8 |:| R-MF
Business Active Poulry Intenior Lot Line Zoning Districts D PD-C D R-MR
House -
& Imdustry Inactive Poullry ,» Drainage Easement l:l 8-C I:I Fo-l l:l R-0
%, Uty Senics a :943551 o Uty Easement O == [] posau [] ros
jome e
t Chucn County Right-of-Ways |:| BN D PO-R l:l R
a Gevemment, Schoo Boundaries o Roads ] = ] P O &=
Fire Depariment o R-10 R-&F
B e ouaine 7% O] oo O 0
- Mobis Home /\/ County Line Public Walkway l:l G8 I:I f-14 l:l R
Apartment, Townahip Line e R-15 Lake Morman
Condominum Idd |:| Parcels l:l R20 EI
W Manufactured Home Map Features Private Roads l:l -G I:I -
celuar Tower ) o ¥ R-25
ﬁl Cellular Towes Y Road Easemeant Cw Jurisdictions l:l L % .
{cont) {cont) HN-B
{cont) {cont) l:l 0 {cont)
{cont) N !

incoln County and its mapping contractors assume no legal responsibrity for the information contained on this map. This map is not to be used for land
conveyance. The map is based on NC State Plane Coordinate System 1983 NAD. Lincoln County, NC Office of the Tax Administrator, GIS Division

http://207.4.172.206/servlet/com.esri.esrimap.Esrimap?ServiceName=LCov&Form=True... 1/22/2014



1.  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report details the storm water management system for the proposed Family Dollar
Store, located on the corner of E. NC Hwy 27 and Randleman Rd. in Lincoln County,
North Carolina. The site will be developed to contain a +/- 8,000 square foot Family
Dollar building, and will include all associated parking areas, driveways, utilities,
stormwater management systems, and landscaping.

Runoff from the property currently discharges in two different directions via overland flow.
Approximately one-half of the property drains to the East towards Randleman Rd. right-of-
way, and the remaining portion drains to the West towards NC. Hwy. 27, right-of-way.
The portion of the property draining towards Randleman Rd slopes at an approximate
average of 4.05% and the portion of the property draining towards E.NC Hwy 27 slope at
an approximate average of 3.0%. The Runoff draining towards the East (Randleman Rd.)
flows off of the property onto the adjacent parcel via overland sheet fiow, and is routed
into an existing roadaide ditch and drainage culvert along Randleman Drive. The initial
named receiving waters for this portion of the runoff from this project is an unnamed
tributaty of the Dellinger Branch. This tributary of the Deliinger Branch is located
approximately 2220 feet North East of the Family Dollar property, and eventuaily
discharges into the Leepers Creek. The remaining portion of site's runoff drains towards
the West (E. NC Hwy 27) via overland sheet flow and enters an existing roadside ditch
along E. NC. Hwy 27. The initial named receiving waters for this remaining portion of

. ruboff is an unnamed tributary of the Dellinger Branch. This tributary of the Dellinger
Branch is located approximately 4210 feet North West of the Family Doliar property, and
also eventually discharges into the Leepers Creek. Two detention ponds will be
conatructed for this project in accordance with the requirements of Lincoln County and
NCDOT, the detention ponds are analyzed for the 2, 10, 25, 50 and 100-year storm
events. Attenuation to pre-development rates will be provided for the 2, 10, 25 and 50-

* year storm events, because the pond discharges directly into a pipe within the NCDOT
right-of-way. The 100-year storm event will be passed through the primary riser structure,
without use of an emergency spillway.

Detention Pond 1 (Routing ﬁésﬂlfcs)

Storm Event | Pond | Peak Inflowsto | ‘Allowable | Pond | - Direct |

© 0 | Stage | Pond - | ‘Release | Release | Release

2 yr. 80453 | 2.17cfs 0.68cfs | 0.35cfs 0.15 cfs

10 yr. 895,56 421 cfs 2.08cfs | 1.23cfs 0.29¢fs

100 yr, 896.62 7.76 cfs N/Achs* | 3.70cfs 0.53 cfs 4.23 cfs*




Detention Pond 2 (Routing Results)

Storm Event | Pond | Peak Inflow to | Allowable Pond Direct Total
| Stage Pond Release | Release Release Release
2yt .| 89464 | 1.79cfs | 0.90¢cfs | 0.17cfs | 057cfs | 0.74 cfs

10 yr. 896.01 358¢cfs | 2.86cfs | 0.61cfs 1.16cfs 1.77 cfs

100 yr, 897.22 6.76 cfs N/A cfs* | 542 cfs 2.22 cfs 7.64 cfs*

The ponds are desighed as a dry detention ponds. Volume is provided to properly store
and release each required storm event, A staged concrete outlet structure will regulate
discharge from-the pond. The top of the outlet structure will act as the primary and
emergency spillway, as the 100-year storm event is passed through the riser without the
heed of an additional emergency spillway. '
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